REQUEST TO CPUC STAFF FOR AUTHORIZATION TO
ALTER HIGEWAY-RAIL CROSSING
PURSUANT TO GENERAL ORDER 83-B

1. Date Submitted: October 16, 2012

2. Applicant Info

‘Organization Name: | Monterey County Public Works Department

Contact Person: | Robert K. Murdoch, P.E.

Title: | Director of Public Works

.+ .Street Address: | 168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor

City: | Salinas, CA

Zip: | 93901

Phone: | (831) 755-4800

Email: | MurdochRK @co.monterey.ca.us

3. Crossing proposed to be altered

PUC Crossing Number; | #001E-123.45

- 11.8. DOT Crossing Number: | #752175E
: L Street Name: | Somavia Road

City: | Unincorporated County (South of Salinas, CA)

County: | Monterey County

‘Railroad Responsible for | Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR)
; Crossing:

OtherRailroads Operating on | Amtrak
‘Tracks:

4. Describe Proposed Alterations (including any temporary reduced clearance variance
requests): The proposed alterations include the construction of a 150'x12' deceleration
taper and 75'x12' acceleration taper on the west side of US 101 for southbound traffic at the
Somavia Road intersection. The widening improvements on US 101 also include 8'
shoulders. The shoulder area on north and south of Somavia Road (between UPRR
crossing and US 101) will also be improved. The proposed alterations also include the
installation of new railroad crossing signs and pavement markings on US 101 and Somavia
Road, as well as a "DO NOT STOP ON TRACKS" sign and "TRUCKS USE US 101/MAIN
STREET INTERCHANGE (with right arrow)" sign for eastbound traffic on Somavia Road
approaching the UPRR tracks and US 101.

5. Describe the public benefits to be achieved by the proposed alterations: The public will
benefit from the proposed project through improvements to public safety on US 101 and
Somavia Road. The project will construct additional area for vehicle deceleration and
acceleration when exiting and entering US 101 from Somavia Road. This will reduce the
need for through traffic on US 101 to slow down when vehicles are entering or exiting
Somavia Road.
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6. Explain why a separation of grades is not practicable: A grade separation is not practical
due to the distance between the UPRR crossing and US 101 (approximately 70). In
addition, Somavia Road only serves the local agriculture fields, 8 small tenant farmer houses,
2 small farm houses and the Helena Chemical Co, building. The paved section ends
approximately 0.5 mile west of US 101 and carries less than 1,000 vehicles per day.

7. Describe crossing warning devices

Current: .| The UPRR crossing 1s signalized with a gate. The existing railroad warning
devices consist of Commission Standard No. 9 (flashing light signals and

: automatic gate) for both directions on Somavia Road.

Proposed: | The project does not include improvements to the existing railroad warning
devices.

8. Temporary Traffic Controls - Include a statement of temporary traffic controls to be
provided during construction: Temporary traffic control measure during construction will -
adhere to the 2010 Caltrans Standard Plans, 2012 California Manual on Uniform Traffic

Control Devices (MUTCD) and UPRR requirements.

9, Signature

1, Robert K. Murdoch, am an employee of the County of Monterey and authorized to sign this

GO 88-B authorization request letter on its behalf.

Robert K. Murdoch, P.E.
Director of Public Works

Typed Name and Title Signature and date

Attachments:

1. Vicinity Map - Map of Immediate Vicinity on a scale of 50 to 200 ft/inch
2. Exhibit “A” Letter dated July 31, 2012 from Helena Chemical Company.
3. Exhibit “B” Conceptual Design.
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10. Evidence of Agreement:

I, Daren Gilbert, am an employee of the California Public Utilities Commission and authorized
to sign this letter of agreement on its behalf, hereby declare that California Public Utilities
Commission concurs with the proposed project described above.

Daren Gilbert,
Manager
Rail Transit and Crossing Branch

Typed Name and Title Signature and date

180 Promenade Circle, Ste. 115
Sacramento, CA. 95834

Address

1, Steve Senet, am an employee of California Department of Transportation and authorized to
sign this letter of agreement on its behalf, hereby declare that California Department of
Transportation concurs with the proposed project described above.

Steve Senet,
District Five Encroachment Permit Engineer
Permits Branch

Typed Name and Title Signature and date

50 Higuera St.
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Address

Note: If there are additional interested parties, make additional copies of this page.
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EXHIBIT A

RECEIVED
HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY Aﬂ& i ? 213!2
225 Sehilling Bive,, S " g
:ﬁiagﬂl;n?cn:::zs;g:;%ﬂ FUBLIC WORKS - ADMIN
Phon: (301 761-0050 LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Teritor's Divect Ling: {908) 5302216
Fax Number: {§01) 337-8677
E-Mail: Murphelihelenachenical, csom

July 31, 2012

Via Federal Express

Raul Martinsz

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works
168 W. Alisal Sireet 2" Floor
Salinas, CA 83801

RE: 22250 Somavia Road, Salinas, CA

Dear Mr. Martinez,

Per your discussion with Garsth Davis an July 28", 2012, below is Helena Chemical Company’s
statement of its intent to move inte 22250 Somavia Road at a partial operafing capacity.

For PLN 100620 Helene proposed lo the County that Phase 1 of the oparation will consist of
Malena’s cumrent operation in the City of Balinas moving inta the existing modified facillties on 22250
Somavia Road, This operation consists of the use of Helena transport wehicles (32' Flat Bed Trucks or
45 DOUSWIVR] delivering pre packaged goods and liquid feriizer semi bulk loads to customers. The
producis that are receivad to the facllity are normally full sizs trucks (45,000GYWR - 80,000GWVWR)

that deliver only pre-packaged products.

On Nowember 21, 2011, & mutual agreement betwesn Helena and CAL Trang was reached to
allow the use of Helena vehioles priar to tha cotpletion of Condition #17(PWWSPD1). Ini shori, Helena
will not recaive any “Larger Big Rig Trucks", as stated in John Olejnik's emall to Raul Mariinez, until the
improvements are constructed at the Intersection of Mighway 107 and Somavia Road.

- ¥ there are any questions or concsrns relating to this letter, please contact Gareth Davis at
{559) 285-3473.
Sincerely,

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY
A
{/’ "Z );/}f é). {, o L»:}{Q

Joafl T. Murphy ﬁm.»}
Assistant General Counsel
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EXHIBIT A

RECEIVED

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY AUG 01 2012
225 Schilling Blve,, Sulte 300 \
4 Co‘lumillc?en::soe 3;01 7 PUBLIC WORKS - ADMIN
Phone: (901) 7610050 LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Writer's Direct Line: (901) 537-7216
Fax Number: (901) 537-8677
E-Mail: MurphyJ@helenachemical com

July 31, 2012
Via Federal Express -m- £ Ast. Diructer & oaam
Raul Martinez ArchSve/Foc ___
County of Monterey Conat/Moint/Flest
Department of Public Works Finance,
168 W. Alisal Street 2 Floor Commeiow PAVABAR BT Ta fine =
Salinas, CA 93901 ProjectOe G g
Ervvive/Trofic_
RE: 22250 Somavia Road, Salinas, CA was pt

Dear Mr. Martinez,

Per your discussion with Gareth Davis on July 26", 2012, below is Helena Chemical Company's
statement of its intent to move into 22250 Somavia Road at a partial operating capacity.

For PLN 100620 Helena proposed to the County that Phase 1 of the operation will consist of
Helena’s current operation in the City of Salinas moving into the existing modified facilities on 22250
Somavia Road. This operation consists of the use of Helena transport vehicles (32' Flat Bed Trucks or
45 000GVWVR) delivering pre packaged goods and liquid fertilizer semi bulk loads to customers. The
products that are received to the facility are normally full size trucks (45,000GVWR — 80,000GVWR)
that deliver only pre-packaged products.

On November 21%, 2011, a mutual agreement between Helena and CAL Trans was reached to
allow the use of Helena vehicles prior to the completion of Condition #17(PWSP01). In short, Helena
will not receive any “Larger Big Rig Trucks", as stated in John Olejnik's email to Raul Martinez, until the
improvements are constructed at the intersection of Highway 101 and Somavia Road.

If there are any questions or concerns relating to this letter, please contact Gareth Davis at
(559) 285-3473.

Sincerely,

HELENA CHEMICAL COM7NY

NN g/
Joaf T. Murphy S

Assistant General Counsel :
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